
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 18th October, 2016 at 7.00 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio

Councillor Sue Carter, Leisure and Youth Portfolio
Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September, 2016 (copy 
attached).

Public Document Pack



2. CONTRACTOR ANNUAL SERVICE PLANS 2016/17 – 
(Environment and Service Delivery/Leisure and Youth)

(1) PLACES FOR PEOPLE LEISURE – (Pages 13 - 32)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1620 and Places for People Leisure’s Service Plan for 2016/17 (copies 
attached). The local Contract Manager, Mr. Duncan Mackay, will attend the meeting 
to present the Plan and answer questions.

(2) VEOLIA – (Pages 33 - 56)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1621 and Veolia’s Annual Service Delivery Plan 2016 (copies attached). 
Veolia’s Contract Manager, Mr. Rob Noble, will attend the meeting to present the 
Plan and answer questions.

3. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - CONSULTATION – (Pages 57 - 60)
(Concessions and Community Support)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1621 (copy 
attached), regarding arrangements for consultation on the Council’s Council Tax 
Support Scheme.

4. PARKING STRATEGY MEMBER WORKING GROUP – (Pages 61 - 64)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1605 (copy attached), 
which sets out a proposal to establish a Member Working Group to support the 
delivery of the Council’s new Parking Strategy.

-----------



- 32 - 
  

 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 20th September, 2016 at 7.00 p.m. 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough 

 
Councillor D.E. Clifford (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor K.H. Muschamp (Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 
Regulation Portfolio) 

 
Councillor Sue Carter (Leisure and Youth Portfolio) 

Councillor Barbara Hurst (Health and Housing Portfolio) 
Councillor G.B. Lyon (Concessions and Community Support Portfolio) 

Councillor P.G. Taylor (Corporate Services Portfolio)  
Councillor M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio) 

        
 The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned 

meeting. All executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject 
bto the call-in procedure, from 4th October, 2016. 

 
36. MINUTES – 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd August, 2016 

were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
37. FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST – 

(Leader of the Council) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. 
FIN1619, which set out a review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
sought endorsement of an updated Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 
2019/20. It was appropriate to carry out the review at this time as the Council 
was about to move into its next budget setting cycle. 

 
 The Cabinet was advised that the review of the Strategy had been 

carried out in light of the expected continuation of the challenging financial 

AGENDA ITEM No. 1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 33 - 
  

circumstances that the Council had experienced for a number of years. 
Members were informed that the existing Strategy
[...]
COUNCIL that the Council’s 

Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix A of the Head of 
Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1619, be approved; and 

Pack Page 2



- 34 - 
  

(ii) RESOLVED that: 
 

(a)  the principal issues identified in the Report and the 
summary of risks, as set out in Appendix B, be noted; 

 
(b)  acceptance of the multi-year settlement offer be 

approved; and 
 

(c)  authority for the production of an efficiency plan be 
delegated to the Head of Financial Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services. 

 
38. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF – 

(Concessions and Community Support) 

 
 The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. 

FIN1617 which set out details of three applications for rate relief from the 
Batten Disease Family Association (Office No. 1, The Old Library, Boundary 
Road, Farnborough), Parkside (Aldershot and District Learning Disability) Fab 
Café (Farnborough Library, Pinehurst, Farnborough) and Fabrica NCV Limited 
(No. 16 Camp Road, Farnborough). 
 
  The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the application for discretionary rate relief from the Batten 
Disease Family Association be refused on the grounds that the 
national charity could not currently demonstrate a sufficient local 
benefit; 

 
(ii) 20% top-up discretionary relief be awarded to Parkside 

(Aldershot and District Learning Disability) Fab Café for year 
2016/17; and 

 
(iii) authority to determine the application by Fabrica NCV Limited be 

delegated to the Cabinet Member for Concessions and 
Community Support, to allow for a visit to be made to the 
premises. 

 
39. WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL’S PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT LOCAL 

PLAN PART 1 – STRATEGY AND SITES CONSULTATION – 
(Environment and Service Delivery) 

 
  The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning's Report No. PLN1631, 
which sought agreement to submit comments on Waverley Borough Council’s 
Pre-Submission Draft Local Plan Part 1: Strategy and Sites document, which 
was open to consultation until 3rd October, 2016.  
 

The Report set out the context of this consultation in terms of National 
Planning Policy and explained how Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath 

Pack Page 3



- 35 - 
  

Councils together formed a Housing Market Area. It was explained that 
Waverley, Guildford and Woking Councils were working together in a similar 
way. It was predicted in the document that Waverley would meet its 
objectively assessed housing need within its administrative area. The 
document also expressed a commitment to preserving the strategic gap 
between Aldershot and Farnham, although proposed changes to the gap 
would be included in Part 2 of the Local Plan and Rushmoor would work 
closely with Waverley in this respect at that time.  

 
The Cabinet discussed several elements of the consultation, including 

the risks associated with Waverley relying on developments at Dunsfold 
Aerodrome to meet a large proportion of its housing need. It was also 
stressed that local infrastructure should be improved sufficiently to cope with 
the increase in the local population. 
 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Council make representations on the 
Waverley Borough Pre-Submission Draft Local Plan Part 1: Strategy 
and Sites consultation document, based on the comments set out in 
the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1631. 

   
40. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT – CONSULTATION ON THE CONNAUGHT 

SCHOOL – 
(Leisure and Youth) 

 
  The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1604, 
which sought agreement to submit comments on Hampshire County Council’s 
consultation on the future of the Connaught School, Aldershot, which was 
open until 30th September, 2016.  
 

A comprehensive briefing paper was attached to the Report and this 
set out the background to the consultation and a detailed explanation of the 
proposed options. In addition to this, Members had had a meeting on 19th 
September, 2016 when presentations had been given by Hampshire County 
Council and the head teacher at Westgate School in Winchester, which was 
an example of an ‘all through’ school, having pupils aged from four to sixteen 
years. Members were informed that Connaught School’s governing body now 
supported Hampshire County Council’s preferred option of the merger with 
Belle Vue Infant School and Newport Junior School to form an ‘all through’ 
school across the three existing sites.  

 
The Cabinet discussed several elements of the consultation, including 

the likely timescale for the changes if agreed. Members were content that 
there was now a level of agreement as to the best way forward and expressed 
gratitude to Connaught’s Chair of Governors for what had been achieved at 
the Connaught School. 
 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) a response be made, on behalf of the Council, to the 

consultation on the future of the Connaught School, as set out in 

Pack Page 4



- 36 - 
  

the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1604 and discussed at 
the Meeting, to include: 

 
- welcoming the opportunity to continue to work with 

Hampshire County Council on the future of the Connaught 
School and improving educational attainment across 
Rushmoor; 

 
- supporting the preferred option of an all through school but 

not wanting to rule out the possibility of moving to an 
academy in the future; 

 
- being keen to engage with Hampshire County Council on the 

possibility in the future of a new building for the new school 
on a single site; and 

 
(ii) the Corporate Director, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 

and the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Youth, be authorised to 
finalise the detailed response. 
 

NOTE:  Cr. D.E. Clifford declared a prejudicial interest in this item in 
respect of his company supplying goods to schools in the Borough and, 
in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, left the meeting 
during the discussion and voting thereon. 

 
41. CONNAUGHT LEISURE CENTRE, ALDERSHOT – 
[...]
HE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
48. APPLICATIONS FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC 

RATES – 
(Concessions and Community Support) 
 
  The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Exempt Report 
No. FIN1618, which set out two applications for the remission of non-domestic 
rates on the grounds of hardship. 
 

Members assessed the applications from Ms. Ranjita Malia trading as 
Shreyaz Fashion, No. 18 Union Street, Aldershot and Sovereign Snooker 
Limited, Snooker Hall Sovereign House, No. 1A Camp Road, Farnborough, 
taking into account the evidence of financial hardship supplied and whether it 
was in the interests of local taxpayers to subsidise the businesses. The 
Cabinet took into account the nature and circumstances of the businesses 
and, where appropriate, the availability of alternative facilities in the area.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support had 

visited each of the premises and recommended that both applications should 
be approved. 
 
  The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 

(i) 50% hardship relief be granted to Ms. Ranjita Malia trading as 
Shreyaz Fashion for 2016/17; and 

 
(ii)  25% hardship relief be granted to Sovereign Snooker Limited for 
 2016/17. 

 
 
 

Pack Page 11



- 43 - 
  

49. FIRST WESSEX COVENANT ISSUES AND DISPOSALS – 
(Corporate Services) 

 
The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report 

No. LEG1613, which sought approval for three separate issues relating to 
First Wessex Housing Association.  

 
Members heard how First Wessex had requested whether amenity land 

and former highway land at Phases 1 – 4 of its development in North Town, 
Aldershot could be released to them for nil consideration. The Association had 
also requested whether former highways land at their development at 
Lyndhurst Avenue, Aldershot could be released, also for nil consideration. In 
this case, in exchange for transferring the land for nil consideration, the 
Council would receive nomination rights to the new properties in perpetuity. 
The details and circumstances of each application were set out in the Report.  

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the request for a waiver of the consideration for the proposed 

release of the covenant relating to the amenity land at Phases 1 
– 4 of First Wessex’s North Town development be refused; 
 

(ii) the request to transfer, for nil consideration, the former highway 
land at Phases 1 – 4 of First Wessex’s North Town development 
be refused; and 
 

(iii) the request to transfer, for nil consideration, the former highway 
land at Lyndhurst Avenue, Aldershot be approved. 
 

 
 

          The Meeting closed at 9.12 p.m.       
   

  
  

CR. D.E. CLIFFORD 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

---------- 

Pack Page 12



         AGENDA ITEM NO. 2(1) 
 
CABINET           HEAD OF COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
18th October 2016            REPORT NO. COMM1620 
 

 
PLACES FOR PEOPLE LEISURE SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE – 2016/17 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 Places for People Leisure (PfP) manage the Aldershot Indoor Pools 
and Lido, and the Farnborough Leisure Centre on behalf of the 
Council, with the contract running until 2019. 
 

1.2 PfP Leisure was acquired by the Places for People Group Ltd in 
December 2012. PfP is a not-for-dividend organisation and are one of 
the largest property management, development and regeneration 
companies in the UK. Our contract with PfP is based on partnership 
working and we work closely with them on operational issues, 
performance monitoring and developing initiatives to encourage as 
many of our residents as possible to enjoy the facilities. There are 
regular performance monitoring meetings, and scrutiny by the Leisure 
and Youth Panel. As part of these performance management 
arrangements, they are required to prepare an annual service update 
for the Council. 

 
1.3 Duncan Mackay, the local Contract Manager, will attend Cabinet to 

present the plan and answer any questions.   
 
 

2.0 HIGHLIGHTS IN 2015/16 
 

2.1 PfP has performed well on our contracts during the past year and the 
highlights include : 

 
 

 Worked closely with the Council on the Megarider bus ticket and 
the school holiday swim for £1.00. 

 Continued to provide a ‘Gym only’ low cost membership to 
compete with local competition. 

 Farnborough Leisure Centre and the Aldershot Indoor Pools 
both achieved Quest accreditation and now hold the rating 
‘Excellent’ and ‘Good’ respectively. 

 Continued to invest in innovative activities, services and facilities 
including a virtual group cycling room, and a complete rebrand 
of the popular soft play area to the ‘Adventure Reef’. 

 Continued the rolling programme of energy efficient initiatives at 
the facilities, including the installation of new LED lighting 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 2a



 Worked with the Council and the Friends of Aldershot Lido to 
enhance the offers available at the Lido 

 
 
 
3.0 MAIN ISSUES and AIMS for 2016/17  
 

3.1 The main issues for PfP in the next twelve months include : 
 

 To continue to enhance and improve the range of activities on 
offer to our residents. 

 To carry out further improvement works at the facilities, including 
a gym upgrade and changing room refurbishment. 

 Working with the Council and other local partners to provide 
support for community safety initiatives and disadvantaged 
groups. 

 In partnership with the Council, increase awareness of all the 
facilities, with an emphasis on healthy lifestyles and the 
subsidised ‘Swim for a £1’ scheme during school holidays 

 To continue to assist the Council in its review of the Lido site 
 Continue to work closely with local groups to enhance the offer 

to Lido users.  
 Continue to promote the facilities and services through social 

media including Facebook and Twitter. 
 To continue to invest in new technologies including, a website 

redesign, self-serve kiosks and a Wellness App. 
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION  
[...]
ee ourselves going forward 
 

Veolia has enjoyed a good, solid relationship with RBC in the past and the new Management 
team aim to build on the that fine work by focusing on our future goals and bringing an air of 
enthusiasm and energy to the contract going forward.  
 
Our goals will only be achieved by listening to what our client wants and by adapting to 
change as needed. 
 
We also feel that developing a strong working relationship on both a local and personal level 
will help us to fulfil our aim of becoming a bigger part of Team Rushmoor in the future and 
we hope to be able to offer a wider range of services and support to RBC over the coming 
months and years. 
 
We see our people as our biggest asset and we hope that by investing in them, we will be 
able to show that whilst we are a big company, we have retained the feel of a local service. 
 
 
    

20 

P
ack P

age 56



CABINET HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
18th October 2016 Report No. FIN1621 

 
 

Council Tax Support Scheme Consultation Arrangements  
 
 
1 Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to undertake a public 

consultation in respect of the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS), 
in order to inform any decision to review or amend the Scheme for the 
2017/18 financial year.  
 

2 Background  
 
2.1 From 1st April 2013, local authorities have been developing their own CTSS to 

replace the previous national Council Tax Benefit Regulations, which had 
supported those in need to meet their Council Tax costs.  

 
2.2 Whilst local authorities have the freedom to set their own local schemes, 

based on local circumstances and needs, local authorities are required to 
provide pensioners with the same level of support received under the previous 
national Council Tax Benefit arrangements.  

 
2.3 Accordingly, most local authorities devised hybrid schemes, whereby those of 

pensionable age receive up to 100% of their Council Tax bill in support, whilst 
the maximum level of support for working age customers is typically lower and 
a range of other local adjustments have been made. 

 
2.4 In Rushmoor, we are in our fourth year of operating our local scheme, which 

has been overseen by the cross-party Member Welfare Reform Task and 
Finish Group.  Following a consultation exercise in November 2015, the 
changes below were introduced to the scheme with effect from 1st April 2016. 
 
 An increase of minimum contribution from 8% to 10%  
 Removal of the Family Premium for all new claims, in line with other 

benefits  
 Reduction in the savings threshold from £16k to £6k 
 Maximum support restricted to Band D level for Bands E to H 
 Reduction in backdating periods from 13 weeks, to a maximum of 4 weeks 

 
2.5 This local scheme has proved effective and the Council Tax collection rates 

remain high although those rates have reduced by 0.4% over the past two 
years.  Those in receipt of Council Tax Support (CTS) are generally meeting 
their Council Tax liabilities; however, the collection rate within the CTS group 
is lower than across the whole of the Borough.  Current year payment rates 
for those of working age in receipt of CTS are running at around 81%, which 
compares favourably with a DCLG study, which shows rates on average of 
between 65 – 75% across the board nationally for this group of people. 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3   

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 3



3 Options for change 
 

3.1 The Group considered the impact of wider Welfare Reform issues, such as 
changes to the Benefit Cap and the continuing roll out of Universal Credit. It 
was also noted that the government had recently announced that no further 
new welfare reforms were planned during the current Parliament.  Welfare 
reforms already announced would continue to be implemented throughout the 
Parliament. 

 
3.2 The Council’s position in relation to other local authorities in terms of 

collection rates and minimum contributions were noted, as well 
[...]
 from the Government was received prior to a 
consultation starting, the Group felt it appropriate to include.  However, unless 
this is the case, the Group recommends to Cabinet that this change is not 

Pack Page 58



considered until a later time when the Government’s treatment of this matter 
in other welfare systems is clearer. 
 

4 Timescale 
 
4.1 Before applying the technical changes proposed to bring our scheme in line 

with other welfare benefits, it is necessary to undertake a consultation 
exercise. The results of the consultation will be analysed and considered by 
the Group for final recommendations to be made to Cabinet prior to full 
Council consideration by the statutory deadline of 31st January 2017. 

 
5. Recommendations  
 
5.1 The Cabinet are requested to: 
 

a) Agree that a public consultation be undertaken on options around the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme as set out in 3.6 above 

b) Agree to include proposals on aligning with the two dependent children 
rule, as set out in 3.7, if sufficient information on the government’s plans to 
introduce this to other benefits is available by the commencement of the 
consultation exercise. 

c) Endorse that the detail of the consultation paper be agreed by the Head of 
Financial Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Concessions and Community Support and following discussion with the 
Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group. 

d) Note that a report on the outcome of the consultation and any subsequent 
proposals will be presented to Cabinet during January 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
Amanda Fahey 
Head of Financial Services    

Pack Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
 
 

CABINET CORPORATE  DIRECTOR 
18th OCTOBER  2016 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 

REPORT NO. CD1605 

 
 

PARKING STRATEGY MEMBER WORKING GROUP 
 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Establish a Member Working Group to support the delivery of the Council’s 

new Parking Strategy. 

 

Approve the attached terms of reference for the Member Working Group and 

invite nominations in accordance with political representation. 

 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to establish a Member Working Group, appointed 

by Cabinet, to support the delivery of the Council’s new Parking Strategy. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Between 2012 and 2014, a systems thinking review was carried out in the 

Parking service, which examined the design and management of the work in 

order to improve the experience for customers.  Many improvements were 

agreed and implemented, including: 

 

a) Improved access for blue badge customers 

b) Implementation of a new IT system with 24/7 access for customers 

c) Better enforcement via re-designed CEO patrols, rotas, radios, IT and 

ways of working 

d) Ongoing cost savings of £50k per annum (from review of roles and 

structure and deletion of overtime). 

 
2.2 Further recommendations suggested that a new parking strategy was 

required to ensure: 

 

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 4



 2 

a) We continue to improve the experience for our customers 

b) We have a clear route-map to achieve this 

c) We address a range of parking issues in the borough 

d) We better understand and consolidate the links between parking, town 

centre economy and regeneration strategies. 

 

2.3 Since the review, the Council’s Cabinet have agreed that delivery of a new 

parking strategy is a priority and will be included in the Council’s new plan. 

 

2.4 Cabinet have identified a range of parking issues to be addressed as a 

priority, including residents’ parking, school safety, improved car parks, easy 

to use payment methods and clear tariffs. 

 
2.5 These will be taken forward as part of the work on the parking strategy. 

 

2.6 It is important that members are engaged in this work and Cabinet wished that 

a cross-party Member Working Group be established. 

 
2.7 A draft terms of reference for this Member Working
[...]
 

regeneration strategies. 

 
3. REPORTING: 
 
3.1 The Member Working Group will report and make recommendations to the 

Cabinet on the outcomes of its work. 
 

Pack Page 63



4. MEMBERSHIP: 
 
4.1 Membership will be a cross-party group appointed by the Cabinet, comprising 

six members, in accordance with political representation. 
 
4.2 The group will be chaired by the Cabinet Member for Environment & Service 

Delivery, currently Cllr. Martin Tennant and will include the Chair of the 

Aldershot Regeneration Group, currently Cllr. Maurice Sheehan. 

5. WAYS OF WORKING: 
 
5.1 It is proposed to meet once a month initially and that frequency be reviewed 

when the group is established. 

 

Pack Page 64


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2a Places for People Leisure
	2b Veolia
	3 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - CONSULTATION
	4 PARKING STRATEGY MEMBER WORKING GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


-44-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 18th October, 2016 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio

 Councillor Sue Carter, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Youth
 Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

 Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

 Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st November, 2016.

50. MINUTES – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

51. CONTRACTOR ANNUAL SERVICE PLANS 2016/17 –
(Environment and Service Delivery/Leisure and Youth)

(1) Places for People Leisure –

The Cabinet received the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report 
No. COMM1620 and the Places for People (PfP) Leisure Service Update 2016/17.  
The Report advised that PfP had performed well on the contract during the previous 
year.  PfP and the Council had continued to work in partnership on initiatives, 
including the Megarider bus ticket and £1 summer holiday swimming.

Duncan Mackay, the local Contract Manager, attended the meeting to present the 
Leisure Service Update 2016/17. It was reported that this document had been 
updated and renamed from the previous year and now provided a more concise 



-45-

reflection of PfP’s activities over the period. The Update reported on a number of 
highlights that had been achieved during 2015/16, including that Farnborough 
Leisure Centre had achieved an ‘Excellent’ Quest accreditation and Aldershot Indoor 
Pools had achieved a ‘Good’ Quest accreditation. In particular, Aldershot Lido had 
shown a 153% increase in visits compared to the previous year. It was felt that the 
introduction of a range of incentives that had been drawn up jointly with the Council 
and the Friends of the Aldershot Lido Group had been well received and had been 
factors in this improvement. It was also noted that the percentage of local people 
using the facility had increased. There had been around £615,000 of investment in 
the leisure facilities at Farnborough Leisure Centre and Aldershot Pools, including 
£72,000 spent on replacement IT facilities and £60,000 on the refurbishment of the 
children’s soft play area at Farnborough Leisure Centre. PfP had used social media 
increasingly to contact existing and potential new customers and the company were 
grateful for the support of the Council’s Communications Team in this respect. The 
main issues for 2016/17 included an upgrade to the gym at the Farnborough Leisure 
Centre and the launch of a new website and a wellness app. 

The Cabinet welcomed the Service Update and the quality of service provided by 
PfP in Aldershot and Farnborough. Members considered it important that the local 
Clinical Commissioning Group should routinely refer clients to PfP’s facilities to 
engage with programmes around healthier living, especially in relation to obesity. It 
was agreed that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Partnership would be 
contacted in this respect. It was also requested that information collected from 
customers in surveys by PfP should be shared with the Council, subject to data 
protection considerations.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Places for People Leisure Service Update 
2016/17, as set out in the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report 
No. COMM1620, be endorsed.
(2) Veolia –

The Cabinet received the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report 
No. COMM1621 and Veolia’s Annual Progress Report 2016.  Members were 
reminded that the current contract was due to end in July 2017.  Highlights in the 
Report included that missed bin reports had been well within target levels, litter 
collection had been very good and the Council’s grounds had continued to be 
maintained to a very high standard, in particular with the annual bedding and 
hanging basket displays. 

Rob Noble, who had taken over from John Stockings as Veolia’s Contract Manager, 
attended the meeting to present the Progress Report. The Cabinet was advised that 
the recycling rate had remained steady at around 26% and that is was hoped that 
initiatives, such as the introduction of more recycling in relation to street cleansing, 
particularly in the town centres, would lead to an increase in this rate. Members 
heard that 2016 had seen a decrease in the number of accidents at work and there 
had also been a reduction in the number of unsafe acts observed during monitoring 
exercises.  It was explained that, where capacity allowed, Veolia would carry out 
duties above and beyond the requirements of the contract, such as in the carrying 
out of weed control in some alleyways. The company continued to support 
community events, such as the Victoria Day Parade in Aldershot and the Donkey 
Derby in Farnborough. Veolia had been working towards employees cross training 
on all aspects of the contract and it was felt that this had provided a more joined up 



-46-

service. Initiatives for 2016/17 included the continuation of the up skilling of Veolia’s 
staff to provide an increasingly comprehensive service to the Council and the 
residents of Rushmoor. 

The Cabinet was satisfied at the level of service provided by Veolia under the 
contract and discussed many aspects of the Progress Report, including initiatives to 
improve recycling rates and issues around the removal of fly tipping.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that Veolia’s Annual Progress Report 2016, as set out in 
the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. COMM1621, be 
endorsed.

52. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - CONSULTATION – 
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1621, which 
set out a proposal to undertake a public consultation in respect of the Council’s 
Council Tax Support Scheme in order to inform any decision to review or amend the 
Scheme for the 2017/18 financial year.  

Members were reminded that local authorities had been developing their own 
Council Tax Support Schemes since April 2013. The Council had, following a 
consultation exercise, introduced a number of changes to its Scheme in April 2016. 
These changes included increasing the minimum contribution from 8% to 10% and 
reducing the savings threshold from £16,000 to £6,000. It was reported that 
Rushmoor’s Scheme had proved effective and Council Tax collection rates had 
remained high, although those rates had dropped by 0.4% over the previous two 
years. It was felt that the effect of these changes should be measured over a full 
year before proposing other significant alterations to the Scheme. However, it was 
proposed to consult in respect of relatively small changes that would keep 
Rushmoor’s Scheme in line with Government changes to other welfare benefits. 
Members were informed that the Council’s Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group 
had considered a number of options for changes as a consequence of the 
Government’s broader changes and these were set out in the Report. It was agreed 
to consult on an additional item relating to post graduate loans, which had been 
announced since the Report had been written.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the undertaking of public consultation on options around the Council’s 
Council Tax Support Scheme, as set out in the Head of Financial Services’ 
Report No. FIN1621 and amended at the Meeting, be approved; 

(ii) the proposals on aligning with the two dependent children rule, as set out in 
the Report, be included if sufficient information on the Government’s plans to 
introduce this to other benefits is available by the commencement of the 
consultation exercise;

(iii) the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support and following discussion with the 
Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group, be authorised to agree the details 
of the consultation paper; and



-47-

(iv) the outcome of the consultation and any subsequent proposals be reported to 
the Cabinet during January 2017.

53. PARKING STRATEGY MEMBER WORKING GROUP – 
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1605 which 
proposed the establishment of a Member Working Group to support the delivery of 
the Council’s new Parking Strategy. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the establishment of a Parking Strategy Member Working Group be 
approved;

(ii) the Terms of Reference for the new Group, as set out in the Corporate 
Director’s Report No. CD1605, be endorsed; and

(iii) the Head of Democratic and Customer Services, in consultation with the 
Political Group Leaders, be authorised to make six appointments to the Group 
in accordance with political representation, to include the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Service Delivery (Cr. M.J. Tennant) and the Chairman of the 
Aldershot Regeneration Group (Cr. M.L. Sheehan). 

NOTE:  Further to Resolution (iii) above, the Cabinet endorsed an increase in the 
membership to seven Members (4 Conservative: 2 Labour: 1 UKIP).

The Meeting closed at 8.52 p.m.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


